

633

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

16

Снар. 37.

Road across Silver Ridge pl., in favor of.

Proviso.

SILVER RIDGE PL,-LYNDON.-U. S TREAT AND OTHERS.

Chapter 37.

Resolve in aid of building a road across Silver Ridge plantation, in Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to aid the settlers in building a road across Silver Ridge plantation, in the county of Aroostook, to such an amount as he may think advisable, not exceeding the sum of two thousand dollars; provided that the amount herein appropriated shall be derived solely from stumpage that shall be received by the land agent for operations during the present and the next winter on the land belonging to the state in townships of Sherman, Island Falls and Silver Ridge.

Chapter 38.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey lot number forty-two, in that part of Lyndon formerly I township.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to convey lot number forty-two, in that part of Lyndon formerly I township, as follows, to wit: the south half to Thomas Ouillett and the north half to Francis Chamberlain, the occupants of said lot.

Approved February 23, 1872.

Chapter 39.

Resolve in favor of Upham S. Treat and others.

Resolved, That the governor and council be and they are hereby authorized and directed to adjust the damages of Upham S. Treat, John H. McLanen, Nathan Bucknam, and the heirs of C. S. Carpenter of Eastport, for use and occupation of lands and materials taken by the general government for batteries, in the town of Eastport, and the governor is hereby directed to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the amount, if any, found to be due; and he is further requested to take the proper steps to collect the amount disbursed, if anything, of the general government.

Approved February 23, 1872.

Thomas Ouillett and Francis Chamberlain, in favor of.

Uphain S. Treat and others, in favor of.